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City of Coral Gables
Planning Department Staff Report
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Members

Pianning Department
March 10, 2010

Application No. 07-09-088-P. Change of L.and Use, Rezoning and Site Plan

Review. Review of one development proposal which includes three (3)
separate applications for the proposed commercial project referred to as the
“Riviera Professional Office Building”, requesting the following:

Local Planning Agency (LPA) review for the following:

1. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables amending the
Future Land Use Map of the Coral Gables Comprehensive Plan pursuant
to small scale amendment procedures subject to ss. 163.3187, Florida
Statutes, from “Residential Use (Multi Family) Low Density” to “Commercial
Use, Low-Rise Intensity” for a 0.59 acre parcel, legally described as Lots
17-19, Block 92, Riviera Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive}), Coral
Gables, Florida; providing for a repealer provision, a savings clause, and a
severability clause, and providing for an effective date.

Planning and Zoning Board review for the following:

2. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables approving a change
of zoning from Multi-Family 2 District (MF2) to Commercial Limited (CL) for
a 0.59 acre parcel, legally described as Lots 17-19, Block 92, Riviera
Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive}, Coral Gables, Florida; providing
for a repealer provision, a savings clause, and a severability clause, and
providing for an effective date.

3. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables granting site plan
approval for the construction of a 3 story/45’ high, 14,590 sq. ft. commercial
office building on the property legally described as Lots 17-19, Block 82,
Riviera Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive), Coral Gables, Florida;
and including required conditions; providing for a repealer provision, a
savings clause, and a severability clause, and providing for an effective
date.

Recommendation

The Planning Department, based upon the findings of fact contained herein, recommends
approval of the following three (3) applications known as the “Riviera Professional Office

Building™
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1.

An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables amending the Future Land Use Map
of the Coral Gables Comprehensive Plan pursuant to small scale amendment procedures
subject to ss. 163.3187, Florida Statutes, from “Residential Use (Multi Family) Low Density”
to "Commercial Use, Low-Rise Intensity” for a 0.59 acre parcel, legally described as Lots
17-19, Block 92, Riviera Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive), Coral Gables, Florida;
providing for a repealer provision, a savings clause, and a severability clause, and providing
for an effective date; and,

An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables approving a change of zoning from
Multi-Family 2 District (MF2) to Commercial Limited (CL) for a 0.59 acre parcel, legally
described as Lots 17-19, Block 92, Riviera Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive), Coral
Gables, Florida; providing for a repealer provision, a savings clause, and a severability
clause, and providing for an effective date, and ,

An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables granting site plan approval for the
construction of a commercial office building on the property legally described as Lots 17-19,
Block 92, Riviera Section Part 2 (5100-5118 Riviera Drive}, Coral Gables, Florida; and
including required conditions; providing for a repealer provision, a savings clause, and a
severability clause, and providing for an effective date.

Staff Recommended Conditions of Approval

In furtherance of the Comprehensive Plan (CP) Goals, Objectives and Policies, the Zoning
Code and other applicable City provisions, the recommendation for approval is subject fo all of
the following conditions of approval.

(City Staff advised the applicant of all conditions, and the applicant has reviewed and agreed to
all conditions as presented herein.)

1.

Application/supporting documentation. Construction of the project shall be in conformance

with the following:

a. Site plan, landscape plan, building elevations and building program contained in
application package prepared by Corwil Architects, Inc., dated 03.10.10.

b. Traffic Study prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., dated 07.22.09.

c. Improvements and/or conditions contained herein, unless otherwise specified herein,
shall be completed prior to receipt of final Certificate of Occupancy (CO}.

d. All representations and exhibits as prepared and provided to the Planning Department
as part of the application submittal package dated 03.10.10.

e. All representations proffered by the applicant’s representatives provided during public
hearing review.

Restrictive Covenant. Within 30 days of approval and adoption of the ordinances, the

property owner, its successors or assigns shall submit a Restrictive Covenant for City

Attorney review and approval outlining all conditions of approval required by the City

Commission. Failure to submit the draft Restrictive Covenant within the specified time frame

shall render the approval void unless said time frame for submittal of the draft Restrictive

Covenant is extended by the City Attorney after good cause as to why the time frame should

be extended.

General conditions. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner, its

successors or assigns, shall adhere to alt of the following conditions:

a. If nighttime uses are proposed on the property, compliance shall be required with the
performance standards for nighttime uses specified in the Commercial Limited (CL)
District provisions in Section 4-301(E} of the Zoning Code.
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b. Parking lot lighting. Parking ot lights shall be turned off at 9:00 p.m., Monday through
Sunday. Required low level safety and/or emergency lighting shalt be exempt from these
provisions.

c. Building signage. No building signage shall be permitted on any building elevation that
fronts residentially zoned property, specifically the east and south building elevations.

d. Existing mangroves. Existing mangrove growth along the canal bank shall be protected
during the construction of the project pursuant to local, regional and state standards.

4. Maximum building height limitations. If the proposed project is not constructed as provided
herein or the granted development approval lapses, any future development of the subject
property shall be limited to a maximum height of forty-five feet (45") from the established
grade to the highest point of the building, as defined by the Zoning Code.

Request

The applicant is requesting a change of land use, rezoning and site plan review for the
construction of a commercial office building. The change of zoning designation and site plan
approval require review and recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning
Agency prior to consideration by the City Commission. All three applications are adopted in
ordinance form requiring two (2) public hearings before the City Commission. This proposal is
considered a “small scale” amendment according to the thresholds established by the
Department of Community Affairs (DCA). Therefore, no state required impact analysis is
necessary and no DCA review is required.

The applicant has submitted an application package that includes a Statement of use, proposed
land use and zoning maps, site plan, building program, landscape plan, building elevations and
other miscellaneous support documents, which are provided in Attachment A.

Facts — Background and Proposed Project

Development information:

Application -~~~ ) oo Request o :

Change of land use Yes — “Residential Use (Multi Famity) Low
Density” to “Commercial Use, Low-Rise
intensity”

Comprehensive Plan text amendment No

Change of zoning Yes - Multi-Family 2 District (MF2) to
Commercial Limited District (CL)

Zoning Code text amendment No

Site plan review Yes

Mixed use site plan review No

Pianned Area Development No

Subdivision Review or Tentative Plat No

Street or alleyway vacation No

Conditional uses No
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City Reviews:

e nione i e s ) Date Scheduled/
City Reviews/Timeline - . oo no o - os 0 Reviewed/Approved®
Development Review Commitiee 06.23.09
Board of Architects — Preliminary Approval 07.09.09
Board of Adjustmeni N/A
Historic Preservation Board (historic significance letter) N/A
l.ocal Planning Agency 03.10.10
Planning and Zening Board 03.10.10
Street and Alley Vacation Committee N/A
Public rights-of-way encroachment N/A
City Commission, 17 reading 03.23.10
City Commission, 2™ reading 04.27.10

*All scheduled dates and times are subject to ¢change without notice.
Existing Propetly Designations:
CP Map Designation “Residential Use (Muiti Family) Low
Density”
Zoning Map Designation Multi-Family 2 District (MF2)
Within Central Business District No
Mixed Use District No
Mediterranean Architectural District {citywide) Yes
Within Coral Gables Redevelopment Infill District (GRID) (Traffic | Yes
Concurrency Exemption Zone)

Surrounding Uses:

Location | - Existing Land Uses | - ".CPDesignations -~ - i - Zoning Designations

North 3 story commercial office | "Commercial Use, Low-Rise Commercial District (C) and
buitding and 2 story Intensity” and “Residential Use | Multi-Family 1 Duplex
duplexes (Multi-Family) Low Density” District (MF1)

South 3-1/2 story apartment “Residential Use (Multi-Family) | Multi-Famity 2 District
building Low Density” (MF2)

East 2 story duplexes “Residential Use {Multi-Family} | Multi-Family 1 Duplex

Duplex Density” District (MF1)

West Elevated Metro-Rail tract | No designation No designation

and right-of-way

Site Plan Analysis:
Type -~ . e SR T e Date Completed
Concurrency Impact Statement (CIS) 07.01.09
Preliminary Zoning Analysis 10.09.09
Traffic circulation review (Public Works comments received) 11.13.09

The Building and Zoning Department’s Preliminary Zoning Analysis findings are summarized in
the below tables. The 10.09.09 Preliminary Zoning Analysis is provided as Attachment B. That
analysis indicates that the proposed project meets all applicable Zoning Code requirements:
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Site Plan Information:

Type

| ‘Permitted

“1.Proposed

Total site area

26,020 sq. ft. ( 0.6 acres)

26,020 sq. ft. { 0.6 acres)

Floor area ratio (FAR) 3.5 FAR® 0.56 FAR
FAR x total site area = 91,070 sq. ft. e
Total square footage of buildings - 14,590 sq. ft.
Bulilding height 3 floors*/ 45'-0" 3 floors/45'-0"
Multi-famity residential -~ N/A
Office — 15,580 sq. ft.
Restaurant - N/A
Retail — N/A
*Includes permitted architectural bonus for qualifying Mediterranean style projects.
Sethacks:
Type a | ‘Required - S Proposed
- Front ( Riviera Drive) none 10'-0”
- Side / interior none 56'-0"
- Side / street (U.S. 1) none 15-0"
- Rear / not abutting alley 350" 356-2”
Parking:
Uses Required | Proposed
Residential N/A N/A
Restaurant N/A N/A
Retail N/A N/A
Office 49 spaces 49 spaces
Total provided on-site parking o 49 spaces
On-street parking space(s) 0 spaces 0 spaces
Landscaping:
Location =~ . | 'Required " - S| Provided
Landscape open space {on-site) 2,6020sq. ft. (10 % of site) complies

Discussion

Summary of Proposed Project

The property is located on the southeast corner of the Riviera BPrive / U.S. 1 intersection, and
backs onto the Coral Gables Waterway Canal. The proposed project consists of a three (3)
story/45°-0" high commercial office building containing 14,590 square feet of office space and 49
on-site parking spaces. The on-site parking includes both open air surface parking and at grade
parking below the building. A single vehicular entrancefexit is proposed onto the property from
Riviera Drive, which is the collector road for the neighborhood with direct access to U.S. 1.
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Previous Proposals and Permitted Development

The property is the former the site of the Riviera Court Motel, but is currently vacant. Plans were
submitted by the current property owner to the City in 2005 to construct a three (3) story, 33,069
sq. ft. twelve (12) unit multi-family residential building. The property owner has abandoned that
proposal.

The proposed Commercial Limited (CL) zoning designation is intended to restrict more intense
commercial uses, and limits night-time activities adjacent to residential neighborhoods. Specific
design standards are required for nighttime uses proposed on CL zoned property between the
hours of 8:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. Those requirements allow the operation of the office building
from 6:00 a.m, to 8:00 p.m. as a permitted use, otherwise, compliance with the nighttime use
design standards is required. Also, the Zoning Code does not permit deliveries to be made to
the building between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

The applicant has chosen to locate the office building towards U.S. 1 away from the abutting
duplex buildings, with the landscaped parking lot providing additional distance from the
commercial building to serve as a buffer. A significantly smaller project is proposed than could
be constructed on the site. A structure that is 6 stories/77' in height with significantly greater
square footage could be constructed if developed to the maximum development potential of
either the existing or proposed land use and zoning designations, verses the 3 story/45’ high,
14,590 sq. ft. building being proposed by the applicant. The following table compares the
development permitted under the existing and proposed land use and zoning designations:

Vit CCategory: | :1and use and-zoning . |- pplicant’s proposal -
FAR (square feet)
- w/o Med. bonus 1.4 FAR (36,428 sq. ft.) | 3.0 FAR (78,060 s¢. ft.) | 0.56 FAR {14,590 sq. ft.)
- with Med bonus N/A 3.5 FAR (91,070 sq. ft.) N/A
Height (stories/feet)
- w/o Med. bonus 4 stories/50 feet 4 stories/50 feet 3 stories/45 feet
- with Med. bonus 6 stories/77 feet 6 stories/77 feet N/A
- with 25" arch. features 6 stories/102 feet 6 stories/102 feet N/A
Residential units
- wfo Med. bonus 12 multi-family units N/A NIA
- with Med. bonus 15 multi-family units N/A N/A

Board of Architects Review

Mediterranean architectural style bonuses are not being requested with this proposal. The
Board of Architects granted preliminary design approval on 07.09.09.

Landscaping and Lighting

The proposal includes a six (6) foot high masonry wall and Green Buttonwood trees along the
east perimeter of the property as required for commercially zoned property that abuts a
residentially zoned district. Additional canopy trees and other landscape materials are proposed
around the perimeter of the property and along the canal. Per the Zoning Code, landscaping
and streetscape improvements shall be installed along the Riviera Drive public ROW that
includes two (2) new Black Olive trees, sod and curb/gutter.
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The applicant has submitted a lighting plan with the application that indicates that the required
night lighting for the parking lot will not spill in fo the surrounding properties. In addition, the
applicant proffered that the parking lot lights will be turned off at 9:00 p.m. each evening, which
has been included as recommended condition of approval.

Parking and Traffic Circulation

The proposed project requires 49 on-site parking spaces and 49 spaces are provided. There is
no existing or proposed on-street parking along Riviera Drive or U.S 1 adjoining this property.
The Traffic Analysis submitted with the application has been reviewed and approved by the
Public Works Department and has been determined that no additional traffic improvements are
required as a result of this project.

City Department Review

This proposal was reviewed by City Staff at the Development Review Committee (DRC)
meeting on 06.23.09. The application was also distributed to the Public Works and Public
Service Departments on 11.03.09 for additional detailed review and comment. All comments
have been satisfied.

Concurrency Management

This project has been reviewed for compliance with the Building and Zoning Department's
Concurrency Management program. The Concurrency Impact Statement (CIS) issued by the
Building and Zoning Department for the project indicates that there is adequate infrastructure
available to support the project. The CIS is on file and available for review with the Planning
Department.

Findings of Facts

This section evaluates the application for consistency with the Zoning Code and Comprehensive
Plan (CP). This evaluation provides findings of fact and recommendations for compliance with
the above.

Compliance with the Zoning Code
1. Site Plan Review Critetia

Section 3-406 of the Zoning Code requires that the Planning and Zoning Board “shall review the
application for conditional use approval (site plan review) with a recommendation of staff. The
Board shall conduct a quasi-judicial public hearing on the application and recommend fo the
City Commission whether they should grant the approval, grant the approval subject to specific
conditions or deny the application. The Planning Department, Planning and Zoning Board and
City Commission may recommend such conditions to the approval that are necessary to ensure
compliance with the standards set out in Section 3-408."
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The applicant's plans have been compared to the site plan review criteria set out in Zoning
Code Section 3-408 as follows:

A.

The proposed conditional use is consistent with and furthers the goals, objectives and
policies of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan and furthers the purposes of these
regulations and other City ordinances and actions designed to implement the Plan.

Staff Comments: As concluded in this Staff report, this application is “consistent” with the
CLUP's Goals, Objectives and Policies with the recommended conditions of approval
and site plan provisions incorporated by the applicant.

The available use to which the property may be put is appropriate to the property that is
subject to the proposed conditional use and compatible with existing and planned uses
in the area.

Staff Comments: The subject property is located on the east side of U.S. 1, which
consists primarily of commercial and medium density multi-family development. The
proposed project would contain only commercial office use with nighttime hours of
operation restricted by the Zoning Code to minimize the potential impact on the
residential duplex properties located behind U.S. 1. The applicant proposes a
significantly smaller project in both size and height than could be constructed on the site
if either the existing or proposed maximum development potential was utilized.

The proposed conditional use does not conffict with the needs and character of the
neighborhood and the City.

Staff Comments: A new 3 story commercial building has been constructed on U.S. 1 on
the property to the north, and a 3-1/2 story apartment building is located on the property
to the south across the canal. The applicant proposes a significantly smaller project in
both size and height than could be constructed on the site if the maximum development
potential was utilized, and has located the building towards U.S. 1 away from the
abutting duplexes.

The proposed conditional use will not adversely or unreasonably affect the use of other
propetty in the area.

Staff Comments: This project is consistent with the existing development pattern along
U.S. 1, with commercial and medium density multi-family development along U.S. 1 and
lower density residential development behind U.S. 1.

The proposed use is compatible with the nature, condition and development of adjacent
uses, buildings and structures and will not adversely affect the adjacent uses, buildings
or structures.

Staff Comments: The appticant has located the building towards U.S. 1 away from the
duplexes to the east. The proposed project would contain only commercial office use
with permitted hours of operation from 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. The applicant has
proffered that the parking lot lights be turned off at 9:00 p.m. each evening to minimize
the potential impact on the residential duplex properties located behind U.S. 1.

The parcel proposed for development is adequate in size and shape to accommodate all
development features.
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Staff Commenis: No variances are being requested or required. The applicant proposes
a significantly smaller project than could be constructed on the site if the maximum
development potential was utilized. The proposed project has a 0.56 FAR compared with
the maximum 1.4 FAR and 3.5 permitted by the existing and proposed land use and
zoning designations respectively.

. The nature of the proposed development is not defrimental to the health, safety and

general welfare of the community.

Staff Comments: The proposed “CL", Commercial Limited zoning designation is intended
fo restrict more intense commercial uses, and limits nighttime activities adjacent to
residential neighborhoods. The physical configuration of the project locates the office
building towards U.S. 1 away from the abutting duplex buildings, and utilizes the
landscaped parking lot as additional buffer between the uses.

. The design of the proposed driveways, circulation pafterns and parking is well defined to

promote vehicular and pedestrian circulation.

Staff Comments: There is a single vehicular entrance/exit o the property on Riviera
Drive. All vehicutar parking for the project is provided on the property, and is physically
separated from pedestrian circulation around the perimeter of the project.

The proposed conditional use salisfies the concurrency standards of Article 3,
Division 13 and will not adversely burden public facilities, including the traffic-carrying
capacities of streets, in an unreasonable or disproportionate manner.

Staff Comments: The proposed project was reviewed by the Building and Zoning
Department for concurrency, and it was found that there is adequate infrastructure
including water, sewer, open space, parks and recreation facilities available 1o support
the project. The Traffic Analysis submitted with the application has been reviewed by the
Public Works Depariment, and Public Works determined that no additional traffic
improvernents are required as a result of this project.

2. Change of Zoning

Zoning Code Section 3-1404 provides the standards for review of applicant-initiated zoning
district boundary changes {(change of zoning), as follows:

A.

An applicant-initiated district boundary change shall be approved if it is demonsirated that the
application satisfies all of the following:

It is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan in that it

a. Does not permit uses which are prohibited in the future land use category of the parcel
proposed for development.

b. Does notf allow densities or intensities in excess of the densities and intensities which are
permifted by the future land use category of the parcel proposed for development.

¢. Wil not cause a decline in the level of service for public infrastructure fo a level of service
which is less than the minimum requirements of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan,

d.  Does not directly conflict with any objective or policy of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan,

2. Will provide a benefit to the City in that it will achieve two or more of the following objectives:

a. Improve mobility by reducing vehicle miles traveled for residents within a one-half (1/2) mife
radius by;
i, Balancing land uses in a manner that reduces vehicle miles traveled: or,
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ii. Creating a mix of uses that creates an internal trip capture rate of greater than twenty
percent (20%); or
iii. Increasing the share of trips that use alternative modes of transportation, such as transit
rider-ship, walking, or bicycle riding; or,
b. Promote high-quality development or redevelopment in an area that is experiencing declining
or flaf property values. or,
c. Create affordable housing opportunities for people who live or work in the City of Coral
Gables; or
d. Implement specific objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan; and
3. Will not cause a substantial diminution of the market value of adfacent property or materially
diminish the suitability of adjacent property for its existing or approved use.

Staff comments: The standards identified in Section 3-1404 for the proposed zoning district
boundary changes are satisfied. The proposed “CL", Commercial Limited zoning designation
is the appropriate zoning designation for a commercial office building. The proposed “CL”,
Commercial Limited zoning designation is intended to restrict more intense commercial
uses, and limits nighttime activities adjacent to residential neighborhoods. The proposed
project will not increase the densities or intensities that are currently permitted, or result in a
decline in level of service. The proposal will result in a mix of uses within this neighborhood
and result in the planned redevelopment of an existing vacant parcel of land. CP objectives
and policies are addressed regarding encroachment by an incompatible use; application of
buffering techniques; limitation of potentially disruptive uses with sound innovative
development; and, compatibility of new development. It has not been demonstrated that the
proposal would cause a substantial diminution of the market value of adjacent property.

3. Change of Land Use

Zoning Code Section 3-1506 provides the standards for Comprehensive Plan text and map
amendments, as follows:

A. Proposed amendments to the Text and Maps of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan shall be reviewed
pursuant to the following standards:

Whether it specifically advances any objective or policy of the Comprehensive Land Use Flan.

Whether it is internally consistent with Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

its effect on the level of service of public infrastructure.

its effect on environmental resources.

Its effect on the availability of housing that is affordable to people who live or work in the City of

Coraf Gables.

Any other effect that the City determines is relevant to the City Commission’s decision on the

application.

Gk o>

o

Staff comments: The standards identified in Section 3-1506 for the proposed CP map
amendment are satisfied. The project is consistent with CP objectives and policies regarding
encroachment by an incompatible use; application of buffering techniques; limitation of
potentially disruptive uses with sound innovative development; and compatibility of new
development. Recommendations are provided and included as conditions of approval to
provide mitigation of potential negative impacts of the project.

Compliance with CP Goals, Objectives and Policies

Staff’'s analysis and findings of fact relative to the newly adopted CP finds the following CP
Goals, Objectives and Policies consistent or inconsistent:
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Consistent CP Goals & Objectives and Policies are as follows:

No. CP Goal Objectwe and Pollcy o Bas:s for cons:stency
1. POLICY FLU-1.3.2: All development apphcatfons in The proposed “CL”, Commercial Limited zening

residential neighborhoods shall continue to be
reviewed by applicable boards and commiitees to
ensure the protection from infrusion by incompatible
uses that would disrupt or degrade the health,
safety, tranquility, aesthetics and welfare of the
neighborhood by noise, light, glare, odor, vibration,
dust, hazardous materiais or traffic. The City will
continue to enforce the adopled resirictive design
standards; historic preservation policies and the
applicable performance standards of the
Commercial Limited designation in the Zoning Code.

designation is intended to restrict more intense
commercial uses, and limits nighttime activities adjacent
to residential neighborhoods. The physical configuration
of the project locates the office building towards U.S. 1
away from the abutting duplex buildings, and utilizes the
landscaped parking lot as additional buffer from the
commercial building.

2. POLICY FLU-1-3.3: Non-residential uses designated | The physical configuration of the project locates the
in the Comprehensive Plan which cause significant | office building towards U.S. 1 away from the abutting
noise, light, glare, ador, vibration, dust, hazardous | duplex buildings. A six foot high masonry wall and
conditions or industrial traffic, shall provide buffering | continuous row of trees and hedge material is proposed
such as fandscaping, walls and setbacks, when | along the east perimeter of the property. Additional
located adjacent to or across the sfreet from | trees and other landscape materials are proposed
incompalible uses such as residential uses. around the perimeter of the parking lot and along the

rear of the property that serves to separate and buffer
the commercial office building from the abutting duplex
buildings.

3. OBJECTIVE FLU-1.9: Encourage sound innovation The subject property is currently vacant. A multi-family
in the development standards of the City’s Zoning residential building was previously proposed for this
Code which provides a confinuing process to property that had greater massing and lot coverage
respond to community needs. than the current proposal. A significantly smaller project

is now proposed than couid be constructed on the site if
the maximum development potential of 3.5 FAR was
utilized.

4. POLICY FLU -1.11.1: Maintain and enforce effective | Compliance with recommended conditicns of approval
development and maintenance regulations through regarding limitations on night fime lighting and building
site plan review, code enforcement, and design signage wilt be required that currently does not exist.
review boards and committees. The existing wooden docks would be removed, and the

mangrove growth would remain as it currently exists
and protected during the construction of the project.

5, Policy FLU-1.14.1: The City shall enforce Zoning The Zoning Code requires that residential properties
Code provisions which continue fo address the that abut commercial uses be buffered by a six (8) foot
location and extent of residential and non-residential | high masonry wall, which is provided. In addition a
land uses consistent with the Future Land Use Map continuous row of Green Butfonwecod trees are
in order to preserve the character of existing proposed along the inside of the wall and additional
neighborhoods. canopied trees and other landscape materials are

proposed arcund the perimeter of the property and
along the canal as a buffer.

6. OBJECTIVE MOB-2.7: The City’s Comprehensive The proposed project provides all 49 required parking
Plan, this element and all applicable pians and spaces on-site, and there is no existing or proposed on-
programs shall protect and minimize any potential street parking along Riviera Drive or U.S. 1 adjoining
fraffic impacts to the community and residential this property. Landscaping and streetscape
neighborhoods. improvements along the Riviera Drive right-of-way that

abuis the property and includes two {2) new Black Olive
trees, sod and curb and gutter are provided.

7. | POLICY MOB-2.8.1: The Cily shall confinue | Landscaping and streetscape improvements along the

implementation and further strengthen the Cify's

existing land development regulations requiring the

placement of landscaping within rights-of-way fo

complete the following:

»  Promote expansion of the City's existing lree
canopy.

Riviera Drive right-of-way that abuts the property and
includes two (2} new Black Qlive trees, sod and curb
and gutter are provided.
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compatible with adjacent established residential

areas.

neighborhoods.

No. CP Goal, Objective and Policy ‘Basis for consistency
s Provide screening of potentially objectionable
Uses.
* Serve as visual and sound buffers.
¢ Provide a comfortable environment for
pedestrian  walking (walkability} and other
aclivities,
¢ /mprove the visual affractiveness of the urban
and residential areas (neighborhoods).
8. POLICY MOB-3.2: Protect single-family A single vehicular enfrance/exit to the property is
neighborhoods from commercial traffic infrusion. proposed on Riviera Drive which is the collector road for
the neighborhood with direct access o U5, 1. The
hours of operation for the office building shall be limited
to standard business hours, therefore, there will be
minimum traffic generated by this project on evenings
and during weekends.
9. POLICY HOU-1.2.6: New development shall be The subject property is located cn the east side of U.S.

1, which consists primarily of commercial and medium
density multi-family development and residential duplex
properties located behind U.S. 1. The proposed “CL",
Commerciat Limited zoning designation is intended to
restrict more intense commercial uses, and limits
nighttime activities adjacent to residential

Inconsistent CP Goals, Objectives and Policies are as follows:

Ref, | .. CPGoal,Policy =~ =]t ..o 0 o) Recommendationfor.
No., |:= - and:Qbjective ' - Basis for inconsistency < . consistency '

1. POLICY FLU-1.3.2: Alf Commercial uses can be The applicant is proposing to zone
development applications in incompatible with residential uses, | the property Commercial Limited
residential neighborhoods shall and the operation of a commercial (CL) which restricts more intense
continue to be reviewed by use can have potentially negative commerciat uses, and limits
applicable boards and commitiees | impacts on adjacent residential nighitime activities adjacent to
to ensure the protection from properties. residential neighborhoods, and is
infrusion by incompalible uses that proposing a significantly smailer
would disrupt or degrade the project than could be constructed
health, safely, tranquility, on the site if the maximum
aesthetics and welfare of the development potential of 3.5 FAR
neighborhood by noise, light, was ulilized. Recommended
glare, odor, vibration, dust, conditions of approval regarding
hazardous materials or traffic. The limitations on night fime lighting
City will continue to enforce the and building signage will be
adopted restrictive design required that currently do not exist.
standards; historic preservation
policies and the applicable
performance standards of the
Commercial Limited designation in
the Zoning Code.

2 POLICY FLU-1-3.3: Non- The commercial building and The applicant has chosen to locate

residential uses designated in the
Comprehensive Plan which cause
significant noise, light, glare, odor,
vibration, dust, hazardous
conditions or industrial traffic, shall
provide buffering such as
landscaping, walls and setbacks,
when located adjacent fo or
across the street from

associated activities and the
proposed surface and at-grade
parking adjacent o the existing
residential duplexes needs to be
adequately buffered.

the building towards U.S. 1 away
from the abutting duplexes. A six
foet high masonry wall and
continuous row of trees and hedge
material is proposed along the east
perimeter of the property.
Additional trees and other
landscape materials are proposed
around the perimeter of the
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Ref. | “. . CP.Goal,Policy - | "~ -0 wioono s Recommendation for
No. " “and:Objective = |+ Basis forinconsistency - o congistency
incompatible uses such as property and along the canal bank
residential uses. to separate and buffer the
commercial office building from the
abutting duplexes and apartment
building across the canal.
3. | POLICY FLU -1.11.1: Maintain The public rights-of-way abutting Provide landscaping and

and enforce effective development
and maintenance regulations
through site plan review, code
enforcement, and design review
boards and committees.

the property require improvements
and the canai along the rear of the
property is an environmentally
sensitive feature.

streetscape improvements along
Riviera Drive right-of-way that
abuts the property and includes two
{2) new Black Clive trees, sod and
curb and gutter. A recommended
condition of approval reguires that
the mangrove growth would remain

and protected during the
construction of the project.

Findings of Fact Summary

In summary, Staff based upon its analysis of the CP, the Zoning Code and applicable codes
determined the following findings of fact in support of the applications:

1.

2.

Proposal is “consistent” with the newly adopted CP Goals, Objectives and Policies as
identified herein.

Recommendations are provided and included as conditions of approval for those CP Goals,
Objectives and Policies identified herein as “inconsistent”.

The proposed project satisfies Zoning Code standards for CP map amendments, changes in
zoning district boundaries and site plan review.

The proposed “CL’, Commercial Limited zoning designation will restrict more intense
commercial uses, and limits night-time activities adjacent to residential neighborhoods.

A substantially smaller project (0.56 FAR) is proposed than could be constructed on the site
if the maximum development potential of 3.5 FAR was utilized, and no Mediterranean
bonuses are being requested.

The subject property, if not developed as intended, shall be limited to a maximum height of
forty-five (45) feet for any future development.

The applicant has agreed to various conditions on development of the property (i.e.
limitations on lighting, signage location, etc.) that shall mitigate any potential adverse impact
of the project.

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed all comments provided by City Departments per
the DRC process.

A neighborhood resident’s meeting was conducted to allow for review and comments by
surrounding property owners.

Public Notification/Comments/Future Consideration

The following has been completed to solicit input and provide notice of the application:
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T Type s e

" Explanation.

Néighborhood meeting completed

Compieted 02.02.10

Courtesy notification mailed to all property owners
within 1,000 feet of the subject property

Completed 02.05.10

Newspaper ad published

Completed 02.19.10

Posted property

Completed 02.10.10

Posted agenda on City web page/City Hall

Compteted 02.19.10

Posted Staff report on City web page

Completed 03.05.10

The listing of property owners who returned the

notification/comment form, including the date

received, property owners name, address, object/no objection/no comment and verbatim

comments are attached as Attachment D.

Attachments:
Applicant's submittal package.

COow>

10.09.09 Preliminary Zoning Analysis prepare
Planning Department’s PowerPoint presentation.
Synopsis of comments received from property owners within 1,000 feet.

Eric Riel, Jr.
Pianning Directo®

d by Building and Zoning Department.

NAP Z B\Projects\Riviera Professionat Office Builging\Staff reporti03 10 10 PZB Staff report.doc
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M eanher Torieta, I3iserict of Cuobunids rhailinegishsLg.com
i Hew Jerscy Bar

(3R] 2470354 Dheget Telephone

FACSEY MT-FR2L Litcer Facsimile

Juty 30, 2009

VIA HAND DELIVERY

My Fric Ried, Ir., Plagning Director

City of Coral Gahles Flanning Department
405 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor

Cors! Gables, FL 33134

MWr, Walter Carlson, Assistanl Dircclor
City of Corsl Gables Planning Deparitent
405 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor

Coral Gables, L 33134

Re:  Riviera Professional Office Buikling (“Frojeci”)
Dyear Mr. Riet and Mr, Carlson:

Crur firm represents Lots §7-19 Riviera, LLC (*Cwner™) in connection with tand use angd
zoning matters. Please accept the enclosed applications on behalf of the Owner, As more {ully
detailed in the site plan, (he Project is proposed tor development on the vacant parcel situated at
the comer of US-1 and Riviera Drive (“Property’™.  This leller of intent and the encloscd
applications {“Applications™ colleclively request approval from the City of Coral Crables
(“City'™ to: (i) amend the Cily’s Comprehensive Land Use Map (“CLUM™); (i) change the
Properly’s zoning designation; and (iii) approve the site plan for the Project,

1. Properiv History:

The Owner purchased the Property, which contaias 26,020 square {ect, jn 2005 At that
time, the Owner inilisted the process lo develop the Property with twelve (12) residential Lits.
Uruc to arket conditions, the Owner amended those plans in {avor of developing the Project.
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Mr, Riet, Ir., Planning Director
July 33, 2609
Pape 2

1. Project:

The Owner recently appearcd before the City’s Board of Architeets and Development
Review Copuitiee to discuss construction of the proposed three (33 story 15,580 square foot
office building on (he Property. The Project was designed to ensure the building would
compliment the neighborhood and be in harmony with the scale and style of existing
developments. In addition, the Project will bridge the commereial corrtdors on US-1 both to the
southwest and northeast while also defivering high guality professional space to the City.

HE, Zoning Applications:

A, Land Use Antendmoent

The Propetty s currently designated Residential {Mulo-family) Low Density on the
Ciiy's CLUM. Office buildings such ag the Project are not permiticd on Low Donsily
Resideniial parcels.  Therefore, the Owner is reguesting an amendment to the CLUM to
redesignate the Property to Commercial Low-Rise, Approval of this reguest is consisient with
the City’s Comprehiensive Development Master Plan (“CDMP™) and is supported by the CDMP
Goals, Objectives and Policics identified in the enclosed Comprehensive Land Use Analysis.

There is a stwong history of woning approvals for commercially desipnaled properties
adjacent to the US-] coridor. The enclosed zoning and land use maps confinm that the US-1
corridor fimmediately norlheast and sowhwest of the Property trends toward and favors
commetcial designations and devclopments,  This corador extends from SW 42 Avenue o
Miller Road. Furlher, East of the Property is a 47,000 square foot commercial lot, which is
desipnated Commercial Low-Rise (the same designation the Owner is requesting} and zoned
Commercial. To create consistency and conneclivity between the Property and the existing
commercial corridor along US-1, the Owner is requesting, an amendmert to the CEUM.

A. Zonitng Chanpe

The Property is currently zomed Multi-Family 2 District (MF2).  To facilitate
development of the Project, the Owner is vequesting & zone change to Commercial Limited
(“CL™. This zoning is consistenl with the surrounding properties and with the character of the
neighborhood. The parcel East of the Proprly and several conseeative parcels northeast are all
zoned Commercial, which is a more intense designation than CL. A shorl distance away fiom
the Properly on the northeast is a secies of CL properties lining Ponce De Leon Boulevard and
US-1. These CL parcels act as a (ansition avea between US-1 aud protect existing residential
uses from intense intrusien. Through the zoning change the Property will do the same.

The CL zoning designation is compatible with and compliments the nearby residential
uses. 1dased on the Ciiy's 2006 Evaluation and Apprzisal Reporl ("EAR”) comments to he
CTMB, which are in the process of being approved by the State and adopted by the City, the City
wants {0 encourage residents lo become less dependant on automobile transportation. The City

MAATIHS 5535300 T
5500 Miieni Centee s M Suuch Tscavee FBoulevard, basmi, Flosids 33031 ¢ plo 335803100 = e 305 251390 www.slunts.com
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Mr. Ric, Jr., Planning Dircctor
July 30, 2009
Page 3

tends to further this goal by providing commercial uses in close proximity to residential uses.
The City also intends o amend the CDMP's Policies to support the CL designaiion in the Zoning
Code. The CL zoning calegory is intended (o promete commercial uses while protecting existing
residential uses and mainiaining the inteprity and character of the community. Applied (o the
Property, the Cl. zoning designation wilt buffer heavily traveled US-] from exisling residential
developnient.

Approval of the Owner's request 1o change the FProperly’s zoning to CL will furber the
Cily’s woals of providing aceessible workspace and protecting the neighborhoods from
“incomputtible intrusions.” (CDMP Policy 1-1.3.1}

. Site Plan Approval

As discussed above, the Project will be compatible with and will compliment Lhe
swrounding community. The proposed CL zoning would permil up to 78,060 square feet Lo he
devetoped on the Property. The building is designed to utilize approximately 20% of the
permitted FAR to mainiain the quatity and character of the neighborhood. Existing residential
uses will be insulated from the Project through a buffering system, including a concrete wall and
lush landscaping. Specifically, the Owner plats 1o construct a six (6) feot wall and will also
place landscaping around the Property. The Owner hus also developed a lighting plan that will
ensure light does not spill over to adjacent property nor across the canal.

The entrance to the Project is located 150 feel South of the intersection of US-1 and
Riviera Drive. As confitmed by the enclosed iraffic evaluation, the proximity of the entrance {o
US-1 onsurcs vehicles raveling 1o the Project will not enter indo the residential area South of the
Property. The driveway area was specifically designed to position as many vehicles as possible
underneath the Project. The remaining parking areas will be sereened by a six (6) foot wall on
the South side of the Property and by landscaping clements East and Wesl, the landscape
features will be representative of the City's hislory and style.

IV. Conclusion:

The Properly s ideal for the development of class A office space due fo its positioning,
size and location along an arterial roadway. The neighberhood will also benefit by the incluston
of imited comntercial uses very similar to those already in place.
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Mr, Rigl, Jr., Planaing Diveclor
Tuly 36, 2009
Page 4

Upon yeur review of the enclosed documentation please do not hesitale lo contact our
affice with any questions. We look forward to your faverable review of owr Applications.

e Regirds,

Ges b Tom Cabresio
Mr. Ivan Fuenics
Mr. Alberto Condoves
Eiban Wasserman, Esq.
Litda Christian-Cruz
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Statenwnl of Use

The Riviera Professional Office Building offers 15,580 sguare feel of Class A
commeteial space in Coral Gables; The City Beautifl. Targeted tenants wild include those who
appreciate and demand bigh quality centrally tocated office space. Upoen completion it is Likely
tie owner will ocoupy a porlion of the buitding. Fhe wie of on-site parking facitities will be

fimited to tonants and tepant’s guests. The proposed hours of operation are from 5:00 AM, unal
RO0 P A,

RALALCD S i8]



HOTE:
TORTAL AREA-2581013+ 59, FT.
BB+ ACRES

TER Rl
B i
e

T ai e

" VACANT LOT
2480048 QT

MAR  OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL H:

Lota 17 thrw 18 I Blook @ of Coral Uablen. Rivierm Section, Pert 2. sccordlng iv the Eevisad Find thersof recorded in Ploi Book 26, Page 18, of the Publlc Racords

of Kiomi~Dwde Cougty. Florida,
Mo

That certadn strlp of Iagd Ioylng betwean the weatarly Los of Lots 17 end 18, Block @2, Rirlers Jectios Patd 2, Corat Gables, sccording lo fha Fimlk Vbeoreof, racorded

in Plol Ouoak 26, Page LB, Fubdio Hecords of Mlami-Dode Ceunty, Morlds, and the Coral Ghbles Walerway as now dug, belog mors pariieatariy deseribed sa Eollows: Bagin
Al the Nerlhwest coomer of Lot 1%, Dlock 58, Riviera Section, Farl £ Corel Cshilen thence Wertarly slong the Wasterly sctomsion of Lhe Morthedy Hae of Lot 17, Block 82
al the afersiald subdivizion t0 & poind Joonbed on Uhe Swrlacly prameol bank of the Corel Gables Wabstway, tianes Sowtberly wlang the Ewrterly pressat bank of (e Cored
Cables Waterwns to o point whers the Westerly srlended Sputherly lre of Lol 18, In Bleck BR. of the oferossdd eubdiviiion inlerkacls bhe Esslerly promont bonk of the
Coral Gables Wabsrway, thence Easterly mloog the Westerly sxtended Southerly Uns of Lol 16, Bloek B2 of the aforersdd rubdivldon thence Northerly aloog the Wealszly

Loe of Lote 1% cnd 18, in Block 92, of the aforessld subdirisien to ihe point of beginniny.

FAr
All that part of the Coral Gablea Woterwey nw bhe astie b shewn oo the Plak of Hevised Plat of Corad Gobles, Riviersa Sectlen Part 2, according to the Plel thereof, an

vacarded in CLAT Bovk 25, Bage 18, Publio Records of Miead—Pode Cously, Flovida, decrited s follows: Hepin et & point whers the dbriding lne of Iols 18 and 1%, Block @2,

of Hevlsed Flok of Gorel Gobles Hiviera SecUon Part 2, aceording to the Flal therect, o recorded in Plot Hook 28, Pege 38, Publle Recerds of Miemi—Dode Counly, Florids,
intaraection the sartsrly Lng of the Corel Cables Walsrway, as shown oh the afsresadd Flal theoce Soultbwestery slong the Southweststly extenslon of the dimiding Hoas of

vlre the Southwealerly Iloe of Lot 10, to Lhe polnt of beglonlng,

BENCH MAR® USED:

BEMCH # 224
ELEVATION: 9.83

LOCATION: N.E. CORMER RIVIERA DR.
AND MENENDEZ AVE.

DESCRIPTION: FKBW CTR. RETURN £ /SDWK
CITY OF CORAL GABLES

- MGYD 1529
ﬁ ' THS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPAREC FOR THE EXCLUSNWE

USE OF THE ENHTLES HaMCD HIREDW AND THE
CERTFCATL DUES WRT EXTEND TO AMY UNKAMED FARTY.

ey . -~

iTemElies U SMRLENSET BT

PO POy o Cmuwnme TR FEFMRIENT REFERECLL BH.G- AFF WAL & TG

FHr PONT OF BEQINMBY g Rashin T SEAWALK

PGC— PONT OF COMPOURD g 3= TaugeNT

g RS ot e

PRNT— PARKWAT S - ASLEHCE Pl yTITY EaiiarhT

F— e R — WA, -

R/M— RCHT OF WAY w¥— WOl ST

ExaMINATION OF THE ABSTRACT Of TITLE #aVE T2 BE WATDE TO SETERMINE RECCADED INETRUMENTS, 17 ANY AFFECTHG THE [oozmtomoriiienen

LOCATION

SKETCH

Lol 18 wnd 1R, Bleck B2, of the mforesald Plak Lo & polol Looaled on the preront benk of the Corml Gobles Watersay; Lhence soulbarly aleng Lhe presemt hank of the
Cotal Gablen ‘Walsrway to & point where the diriding lgs of Labs 19 ahd 20, i Hieck #2, of the sloressd subdivicen axtsoded Southwesterly lolsrasctlon o the prerent
bonk of the Corm] Gables Waterway, Lhence Northeastsrly along the Soulhwesterlr exienwion of the dividlog Ot of Lebts 18 and &0, Blook $2, of the eforosnid Flat to &
polnt loceled oo the Eariecly boe of tha Corsd Gebles Foterwny ar ahewn ob the Flak; thence Horthwastorly olong Lhe ecsl

o

Uzw of e Corad Gablen Welarmey. bolng
T

“SaaovING AVE.

WALTER E. WVENEGA,

PROFESSHMAL SUTOEYON AND BAPPER Mo 08
STATE OF FLORDW
NET VALK LUWLESS SSWED & EWBOSSIT SEAL

PROFERTY. LOSATION AND IDERTIFICATION GF UTLITIES OW ANO/0R ADJACENT TO THE PRCGAEZRTY WERD HGT SLCURED A% SUCH (PREVTUS REF. Gatv-7% T
E INFORMATICN WAL NG REQUESTED. n | OFOER M= [ DATE | ORSCAPRON B CRAYWH BY
OWHERSHIF |5 SUBJECT TO OFNION OF TITLE, UNDERGROUND SQURDATION AND UTILITIES WOT & | c4n9-75 |3-3n-07| REWSED AREA H.F.
LOCATED, ﬁ 2 [o4na—75n |1-71-07[ REWSED FOR FROPERTY LINE H.R.
e g e e e g e g e ¥
TREE # ﬂ' SPREAB HiGH DESGRIP“DN ¥ 0I5 TG RH"IERA, . Ek"‘""' MMMMMM . — ~
I Bra <X 1500 LONGLEAF BLOLLY o - R i — _ —— — e -
3 260 | 450 55.0 LONGLEAF BLOLLY ORDER Mo 0¥0%20% CARIBREAN TAND SURVEYORS, INC.
2 i o0 LOULLEAR BLOLLY QNTE 2752001 1TEG5 SW 26U ST, BLDG. L SUITE 135, MIAML PL 33375
s 1AL FENA R LONGLEAF BLOLLY DRAWN BY: YE. TEHLEPLIONL (305 227667 PAX: (309) 22771428
[ 070 28.0° 260 PALM {DEAD} e WAL OARIEBBEANSUEVEY@AQT. OO
7 0.40° 100" 12.6" oMAMAPMM(ZY ] 0000000 - - el




S0 FITEOUER
L

RN e
3 A o

FROPDEER 3 ST
AFFITE AR Db

SRR TN UL

SO0 DEEE ST

SCALD . MT.E.

LKISPENG SORING MR PG e
EXISTING LAMD UEE H He R L el £

PROPOEED ZOMMO

LAND LRE&
MM PAMCEL OF LAMD

SETEMCKS

kst

€. FLOKH AHES FeaTEY

LI

r:‘il’ SUOANET PHGETNTS

fnii

FRGPASELE LAnD vSE _E PR ELR B A GG M A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

1123 LU 1 Sl el =i R fal ¥
TR

: LivL la LT
LELIE ) LA e
Dt H

L1
H A
SRR I MR TR

o g
i, DR A SD S A R

CORWIL

2H| 5

AN LAGLH A RO

I

FivIFRs,
PROEFLESRAL
LFFECE RITD:
I LT
SRR A
[IRELAT

[RETNY

LTS NPy
FrlkEA, LT

AL SN B o

i

EHEIACT T
FaAvIAL a8 INIVARTA dWE
IS O I AR TR N7 AM
CHAE PafTC FICER RS AL
F2 B P2 ARChICTRINGASTE

TR FLAF

1en R LR B

HEYES

LTI [T
FETYTR are
“xl braaer















RTINS FITMER DD
TR

[T S

\ |

" LOERED R
FAREING T i

5

Z R
L B2 A

L BADMNG LRE

=

TE

"TBROUND FLOOR FLA
... BROUND FLOOH PLAN

.

[t e

Frty o

£

AT LAGLEA 3 W0t
COPA GARITS. 13

VI ] Bk et
RiwILEA
PR LS HDRAL
L GLDG
LR bR
LRIWAD AR
[HATREES

[H AT

- N 23 L0517
[ L= RIVILH 4, LLC
AT T T 4] P e e e
VA RO PR DR Rt
" Fr-L A M [ RN LS
g :

st

b :

i P Lleanint
; 5

'; L

E a4 !- A W

: | :

: i_ ih

i

LACE ST1FS > F:q Rt HE
A 3 o
H d : .
Mo . It e & 11 FEONLATY OF
B i oA LRI AALRAPIS pal uealih
M H ! . MR- WIaEL T B
I P bRl P ghmanae et i
i B H 1 - H L 3
H H 1 P H . i 7 Blsa] 530 B iRdRIAT AHS
1 ; H 1 il H ' [T} [ COI% FMETY [OCCPT 4F LSS
| : ! i H LGRS ! 1 WURR e LI s
[ P H
P il P |
H : H H i .
[ ! [ [z !
P H : 1 ! GRSGLM O TLCCE
Pl i L . Fi ARl
G - i _‘x‘:&:"j A ra
) ﬁ i
wrper oL
Ld
PR
FUSVEST LA
ee— . - \ srraa ara
e el e ee— o e et = — —_—
T - e v
e
e A2


















[ENE RN

MANGRDNT
TONAERA T

DN AR

fe L E S H = < [FH

GRS E TOMRICS

S

F II

;
sz ; PROPOSED & STORY
AN QFFECE BUILDING

)

e

L EE R |

IED

[l I LN

TIZ R

-
LT SELPIRRD rW HRORED
TOAT & aann 6 9 WAL

Tanpatial g BT aselh, PR

| maz e 32 ATl O DOTANCR HALE

LANDSCAPING PLAN

SCOTE - 1%= 1000

LGl LaSLih SREC
Lt TR TR AL H

FACATE ] It

EWICRA
PROITEHTNAL
GR T BLOG
LU R 8
CRPL Makicd
[FRENTY
LS

LONE 1f-i%
RIVIC& A, 1L

CrACLILERL

L

LLYTISHIN

LA

FAEORAN B TF RIS T
Corhl male by [T

THA I RLR A AT R

LITH FARR ERSIET A1 AL
BT SIS
AT
LaMDSCAM G
PLAN
A RN
Reees LA S|
IEIrE PG
A res
LI woeh 12

IR

-G



SURJECT FFEOPEATY

AlCG 4 AL LA, SPALLT
ComsL et FLoAd 4e
e RACTEN T TEN mA L

1 FEDINCIMANT:
i RAVIERA
1 FRCIFESSRSHAL
|I QOFFIZE BLOHG
A AT T4
FREi AMILE et Iin Py
LT b M T
lil ke,
- l
iy g LOCATION SKETCH 4K P
= " eRoeOD & v, | SCALENT.S w1/ RIVIERA, LT
wy f ] 9 SO PRYATY WL '
7 ]
%:ﬁ'%ﬂ[ 2 II T CorGLIA L
itk | LMNNRE ECHERKE
‘an‘—‘:m_j.g_ﬁ 32 B2 dm mk ap Y T Rawiriy
o = 'I piy
it oot . .
i wx %0 Wi 8 Bz LA 1 E‘Hw'-‘f-_'mu a4
L ] . 2—: 1 ERApRY
we w4 )es’_w"mmww\ {A 'r,\ 5 |
Vo I ]
WROMEE 1 KIPT 7 =t ; —_—
PR I T I ) Nf‘ans:%&n:n Erﬁ; kF) :’!l f :f; 'l‘lb‘
H - 1
B 1% M3 ft2 Al paogit El u 2 1 -
. 1 ] | ' = |
o | B | oy ] H TR LT
EohE e Fr WE e wE 4a ""| 7 |  —
' i rrrmr— —
H i —
[ S T T 1 i -
! " —
'
10 j -------------------
.i waL
Free k] ]
i
ARDARGER A TT, |1 j
PEIVACT Wiia /
St i
. & SIZEmA_K IIJ
{
/
/
- - — !
e e I [l {
| i
¢ ikl e
HVIERA DRIVE | J—
—— b e T ELECIRIC Al
o ————————— b b fm e et g = =t e
ush: 0 b
ELECTRICAL SITE
I i PLAN n s
\ SOALE : 1ME = 140 _— amrn e
£ ﬁmsu|1i].1 En htﬁ;&i artite i
" 0521
Wb










Attachmeant B
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Erick R Tejera, Zoning Technician
305-460-5254
Date: 10/09/09

Project Architect: Corwil Architects, Inc.
Phone: 305-448-7383
Additional Phone: 305-740-2521

Development Review Committee: June 26, 2009

Board of Architeets preliminary approval: July 30, 2009
Board of Architects final approval: To be provided.
Waste Management approval: To be provided.

Address: 5100-5118 Riviera Dr.

Folio: 03-4120-023-1440

Estimated Cost: S 2,000,000.00

Historic property: N/A

In the provided column below items in italics require approval/verification from City

departments other than Zoning. Items in bold require approval/verification from the Zoning
Department.

ZONING ANALYSIS-RIVIERA PROFESSIONAL OFFICE BUILDING

CODE SECTION/DOCUMENT |~ REQUIRED/ALLOWED/. | - PROPOSED/PROVIDED
Land-use map, Plate 9 of 18, Land Use Allowed Land use Proposed
Residential Use (Multi-Family) Need to be re-zoned to a
Low density Commercial Limited.

(4 Stories; 20 units/Acre)

Zoning map, Plate 9 of 18, M.F.2 C. L.

Overlay Districts N/A

Survey Riviera Section part # 2 Provide current signed and
Lots 17 thru 19 Block 92 sealed survey.

Site area: 26,020 S.F.*
*Based on data provided in
drawings dated 02/06/2006.




“Section 4-301. Commercial  REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROVIDED
Limited (CL) District. U ' -
A. Setbacks-Minimum front for None 107-0”
Commercial Limited (CL).
B. Setbacks-Minimum sides for From Side street = None 15°-0”
Commercial Limited (CL).
From interior side = None 56°-0”
C. Setbacks-Minimum rear for 35°.07 35727
Commercial Limited (CL).
(Waterway)
Maximum height allowed in a 3 {loors or 457, which ever is less, 3 stories
C.L. district, 45’ feet.
Floor Area Ratio allowed in Allowed = 78,060 Proposed = 14,590
CL.=3.0FAR.
Site Specifics None None
- PROVIDED

Section 5-1409. Amount of
required parking. :

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

Calculation of parking
requirements.

1. Required parking:
Office: 1 for every 300 s.f.

Plans show 14,590 proposed
sq. ft. /300 = 48.63 plans show
a total proposed parking of 49,

container room or enclosure.

Section . 5-1804. . Air- "REQUIRED/ALLOWED “PROVIDED
conditioning - wnits . and o . ;
equipment, and other types of
mechanical - equipment or
apparatus installed on ‘or.
attached to premises. - '
Shown on roof,
Section 5-1702, Commercml' - REQUIRED/ALLOWED ~ PROVIDED
trash containers. : ' : : I o
New commercial construction Need approval from
shall make provisions for a trash Waste Management.




Section 5-1406. VlSlb:llty
Trlangles

" REQUIRED/ALLOWED

- PROVIDED.

A. General.

1. Triangles of visibility that are
required shall be kept clear of
visual obstructions between a

height of 214 feet and 8 feet above
the established grade.

Provide note stating,
“Triangles of visibility shail
be kept clear of visual
obstructions between a
height of 2% feet and 8 feet
above the established grade.”

Section 5-2403. Helght of walls
-and fences.

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

PROVIDED

Where residential and
Commercial districts adjoin each
other, a six (6) foot high wall
shall be constructed along the
property fine between the
commercial and residential
properties.

Plans show a 6’ high wall on
sheet A-10.0 dividing
properties.

Sectlon -1402 Parkmg

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

PROVIDED

Required aisle width for a 2 way
aisle is 22 feet.

Need to show that aisle
width is 2 minimum of 22’ at
the vehicular entrance area.

This refers to the area that
shows the in and out arrows.

Section 5-1407. Illu_mina_tio_n,

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

PROVIDED -

[llumination of parking areas shall

be provided in accordance with the

standards set out in Chapter 8C of

the Miami-Dade County Code.

Light pole shown on plans.

Section = 5-1202. . Outdoor.
Jdighting - perm:tted _wlt_h
fstandards ' IR

" REQUIRED/ALLOWED

“PROVIDED

Outdoor lighting and night lighting

of commercial buildings which
abut residential areas shall be
permitted under the following
conditions:

Light pole shown on plans.




A. A permit for outdoor lighting
may be issued if, after review
of the plans and after
consideration of the adjacent
area and residential uses, the
proposed lighting  will  be
deflected, shaded and focused
away from adjacent properties
and will not be a nuisance to
such adjacent properties.

B. Outdoor lighting shall be
designed so that any overspill
of lighting onto adjacent
properties shall not exceed
one-hall’ (%)  foot-candle
(vertical) and one-half (}%) foot

candle (horizontal)
illumination  on  adjacent
propertics.

Section 5-802. Docks, wharves

and moormg piles .- canals,

lakes, or waterways

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

PROVIDED

The existing Dock is not an
allowed use in a C.L. district.

Need to remove existing
Dock. A Dock is not an
allowed Useina C. L.

District.

Sectlon 5-1104. General s
requlrements

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

PROVIDED

Dade-(,ounty Site Triangle
requirement.

Need to have engineer sign and
seal plans indicating that site
triangles are Dade County
approved.

Need to have engineer
sign and seal plans
indicating that site
triangles are Dade

County approved.
















o
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